



Republic of Serbia  
OFFICE OF THE WAR CRIMES  
PROSECUTOR  
**KTO no. 4/2022**  
28 March 2022  
Belgrade  
VS/IP

***HIGHER COURT IN BELGRADE***  
***War Crimes Department***

***BELGRADE***

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 47.1 of the Law on the Provision of International Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, we are processing, according to the laws of the Republic of Serbia, the confirmed indictment of the Prosecutor's Office of B-H KT-RZ-65/08 dated 2 December 2008, by virtue of Article 43.2 (5), Article 331.1 and Article 332 of the CPC and Articles 3 and 4.1 of the Law on the Organization and Competence of Government Authorities in War Crimes Proceedings,

***AN INDICTMENT***

Against the following:

***AA***, father's name..... mother's name....., born on....., in....., municipality of....., PI no....., of Serbian nationality, citizen of B-H and the Republic of Serbia,

***BB***, father's name..... mother's name....., born on....., in....., municipality of....., PI no....., of Serbian nationality, citizen the Republic of Serbia,

**EXPLICATION:**

During the state of war in Bosnia and Herzegovina and the armed conflict in the area of the municipality of Jajce between the Army of the Republika Srpska on the one hand and the Army of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the HVO (Croatian Defense Council) on the other hand, as members of the Army of the Republic of Srpska and the reserve militia, the above mentioned had violated the provisions of Articles 3 and 147 of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949, and acting contrary to Article 75.2 of Additional Protocol (I) to the 1949 Geneva Convention on the

Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, which prohibits violence against the life, health and physical or mental well-being of people, by doing the following:

On 10 September 1992, after the funeral of the fallen soldier of the Republika Srpska army, Rade Savić, the above, as an organized group of armed men consisting of AA, BB, GG, DD, ĐĐ, EE, BB, ŽŽ, ZZ and II, organized by BB, after a jointly agreed plan to gather the civilian Bosniak population located in Ljoljići and Čerkazovići, municipality of Jajce, whose freedom of movement was limited as they had to report for roll call every day, the mentioned, armed with automatic and semi-automatic rifles, took them to the above location, threatening to use their weapons, illegally and forcibly gathering the civilian population of Bosniak nationality, women, men and children, evicting them from their houses in a place called Osoje, and then steering them towards a location called Draganovac, with the intention of taking them to a place called Tisovac for execution. They were equipped with guns, threatening to kill anyone who tries to escape, insulting and physically abusing the civilians and beating them with their hands, feet and guns. Upon reaching Draganovac, the group stopped, whereupon DD ordered for all the valuables, gold jewelry, watches and money to be put into his jacket, which he had previously taken off. Following this, he took the items and left, after which the group was led to a place called Tisovac, where they were ordered to line up side by side along the edge of a precipice, and when they did so, a volley of rifle fire directed towards them was opened, with the intention of killing them, and on that occasion the following were executed: AB, AV, AG, AD, AĐ, AE, AŽ, AZ, AI, AJ, AK, AL, ALJ, AM, AN, ANJ, AO AP, AR, AS, AT, AĆ, AU, while AF, AH, AC, AČ survived the shooting, suffering physical injuries, and ADž remained unharmed,

Therefore, in violation of the principles of international law during war and armed conflict, the above mentioned had committed murders and intentionally inflicted severe, physical and mental pain on civilians, as well as causing injuries to their bodily integrity and looting of property,

**By which, as co-perpetrators, they had committed the criminal act of war crime against the civilian population from Article 142.1 of the CC of FRY in relation to Article 22 of the CC of FRY.**

***DEPUTY WAR CRIMES  
PROSECUTOR  
Vasilije Seratić***